
Pension Fund Committee
Date: Thursday, 20 June 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Insight Investment, 160 Queen Victoria Street, 

London, EC4V 4LA
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Ray Bryan, Andy Canning, Howard Legg, Mark Roberts, Peter Wharf and Andrew Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Liz Eaton  01305 225113 - liz.eaton@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

To elect a Chairman for the meeting.

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Pension Fund Committee is primarily responsible for exercising all 
functions of the Council as the administering authority of the Dorset 
Pension Fund.  The committee will consist of 9 Members comprising 5 
Members appointed by Full Council (not more than 2 being also 
appointed to Cabinet); 3 persons nominated by the Bournemouth 
Christchurch and Poole Council and 1 person nominated by the unions 
who have membership that includes officers.

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

6  PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 5 - 42

To consider the report of the Fund Administrator on Pension Fund 
Administration.

7  INDEPENDENT ADVISER'S REPORT 43 - 46

To receive the report of the Independent Adviser on the investment 
outlook.



8  PRESENTATION FROM BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP

To receive a presentation from Brunel Pension Partnership, the Fund’s 
investment pooling manager.

9  FUND ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 47 - 120

To consider the report of the Fund Administrator.  This includes an 
update on the funding position, the value and performance of 
investments, the cash position and other topical issues.

10  INVESTMENT POOLING PROGRESS REPORT 121 - 140

To consider a report by the Fund Administrator on progress to date on 
the Investment Pooling Project.

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To confirm the dates for the meetings of the Committee in 2019:

12 September 2019 County Hall, Dorchester
27 November 2019 London (venue to be confirmed)
12 March 2020 County Hall, Dorchester



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting: 20 June 2019

Lead Officer: Pensions Fund Administrator

Executive Summary:

This report is the quarterly update for the Pension Fund Committee on all operational and 
administration matters relating to the Fund.  It contains updates on the following:

 Public Sector Exit Cap consultation
 Consultations on LGPS 
[...]
S and to 
help facilitate risk sharing. However, I have doubts whether this hoped for outcome will be 
achieved. It remains the case that, despite concerted efforts to engage and educate 
employers regarding outsourcing, a lack of understanding, and an inadequate level of 
engagement with pension issues, continues.

   

4.      MHCLG Policy consultation on LGPS: Changes to the Local Valuation Cycle and 
the Management of Employer Risk

4.1    MHCLG has released a consultation, which closes on 31 July 2019 looking at 
changing the valuation cycle from three to four years, further amendments to the payment of 
exit payments/credits, and whether employers in the higher and further education sector in 
England should continue to be obliged to offer LGPS membership to non-teaching staff.

4.2     It includes proposed changes as follows:

 Move the valuation from a three to a four year cycle
 Provide options for the transitional period from 2019 to 2024 with a preferred option 

for a valuation in 2022. The 2019 valuation would therefore set contributions for April 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-fair-deal-strengthening-pension-protection
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-changes-to-the-local-valuation-cycle-and-management-of-employer-risk


Page 5 

2020 to March 2023, and the 2022 valuation would set contributions for the 2 years 
to March 2025.

 Give funds the power to take interim valuations, in full or in part.
 Provide flexibility to alter employer contribution rates mid valuation.
 Add more flexibility with exit payments, such as deferred employer status where 

employers defer exit payments and provide an ongoing commitment to meet their 
existing liabilities, in agreement with the fund.

 Restrict exit credits where risk sharing has been in place.
 Allow Further Education Corporations, Sixth Form College Corporations in England 

to decide whether to admit emp
[...]
ost arising Pay

Service Yrs £10,000 £15,000 £20,000 £25,000 £30,000 £40,000 £50,000 £75,000 £100,000 £150,000
2 £2,864 £4,295 £5,727 £7,159 £8,591 £11,454 £14,318 £21,477 £28,636 £42,954
5 £6,334 £9,501 £12,668 £15,835 £19,002 £25,336 £31,670 £47,505 £63,340 £95,010

10 £11,235 £16,852 £22,470 £28,087 £33,704 £44,939 £56,174 £84,261 £112,348 £168,521
15 £14,561 £21,841 £29,122 £36,402 £43,682 £58,243 £72,804 £109,206 £145,608 £218,412
20 £15,563 £23,344 £31,126 £38,907 £46,688 £62,251 £77,814 £116,721 £155,628 £233,442
25 £17,904 £26,857 £35,809 £44,761 £53,713 £71,618 £89,522 £134,283 £179,044 £268,566
30 £20,246 £30,369 £40,492 £50,615 £60,738 £80,984 £101,230 £151,845 £202,460 £303,690
35 £22,588 £33,881 £45,175 £56,469 £67,763 £90,350 £112,938 £169,407 £225,876 £338,814

As shown in the table above, the higher the length of service and the higher the salary, the more likely an early retirement strain will exceed the proposed £95k exit payment cap.
Please note that these results are based on the assumptions as set out above and are for illustrative purposes only.

We would be happy to answer any questions.

Graeme D Muir FFA
Partner, Barnett Waddingham LLP

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pg. 1

Unclassified

LGF Reform and Pensions Team
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government
2nd Floor, Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF

Dorset County Pension Fund
County Hall
Dorchester
Dorset
DT1 1XJ

Telephone: 01305 228524
We welcome calls via text Relay

Email: karen.gibson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Website: www.dorsetforyou.gov.uk

Date: 4 April 2019
My ref: KG
Your ref:

Dear Sirs

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS); Fair Deal – Response to Policy Consultation

I write in relation to the above topic; this response is from the Dorset County Pension Fund, on 
the proposed amendments to the LGPS, introducing Fair Deal protections into the Scheme.

Please find general comments and relevant regulation responses to the questions pr
[...]
 
attitude of the central banks to such concerns will be critical. Can they really expand their balance 
sheets much further given little scope to reduce interest rates, except in the US? Are surplus countries 
like Germany prepared to relax fiscal policy? A cautious stance still seems advisable.

 

ASSET ALLOCATION 

Reflecting that note, more cash has been raised out of equities, timed happily after the recent rally so 
that we are normalising around the longer term strategic benchmark. Absolute return funds such as 
DGFs have disappointed recently and shown they are not immune to market setbacks though of course 
they are less volatile than equites. The forthcoming valuation will be important in resetting the 
discount rate used to value liabilities. That in turn will determine the return required of our assets and 
perhaps lead to another assessment of the appropriate investment strategy.

RFOR FURTHER INFORMATION 

For further information, please contact Alan Saunders on 020 7079 1000 or at 
alan.saunders@mjhudson.com. 

 

Page 46



Date of Meeting: 20 June 2019

Lead Officer: Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate Development

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the Pension Fund’s funding 
position, and the valuation and overall performance of the Fund’s investments as at 31 
March 2019.  The report provides a summary of the performance of all internal and 
external investment managers, and addresses other topical issues for the Fund that do not 
require a separate report.

The funding level is estimated to have improved from 83.2% at the last triennial valuation, 
as at 31 March 2016, to 91.3% as at 31 December 2018.  This estimated improvement is 
largely the result of the substantial appreciation in the value of the Fund’s assets in 2016-
17.  This is only a draft position, and the actuary is now working on the full assessment of 
the funding position for the triennial valuation as at 31 March 2019. 

The value of the Fund’s assets at 31 March 2019 was £3,023M compared to £2,854M at 
the start of the financial year.  The quarter saw large rises in all listed equities’ markets, 
which drove a rise in the value of the Fund’s assets of 6.3% from 31 December 2018. This 
rise erased the falls of the previous quarter when the value of the Fund’s assets fell by 
5.8%.

The Fund’s investments returned 6.0% over the financial year to 31 March 2019.  This was 
below the combined benchmark of 7.4%, but above the discount rate (or target rate of 
return) of 5.4% assumed by the actuary at the last valuation.  

As at 31 March 2019, 41% of the Fund’s liabilities were hedged against inflation sensitivity.

Equalities Impact Assessment:  

Not applicable.

Budget: 

Not applicable.

Risk Assessment: 

The Fund assesses the risks of its investments in detail, and considers them as part of the 
strategic allocation.  In addition, risk analysis is provided alongside the quarterly 
performance monitoring when assessing and reviewing fund manager performance.

Pension Fund Committee

Fund Administrator’s Report

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 

Other Implications:  

None

Recommendation:

That the Committee:
i) Review and comment upon the activity and overall performance of the Fund.
ii) Note the progress in implementing the new strategic asset allocation.
iii) Note the publication of the draft (unaudited) Pension Fund accounts for 2018-19.

Reason for Recommendation:

To ensure that the Fund has the appropriate management arrangements in place and are 
being monitored, and to keep the asset allocation in line with the strategic target.

Appendices:

Appendix 1: Listed Equities Report
Appendix 2: Corporate Bonds Report (RLAM)
Appendix 3: Multi Asset Credit (CQS)
Appendix 4: Property Report (CBRE)
Appendix 5: Liability Driven Investment (Insight) 
Appendix 6: Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2018-19

Background Papers:

Officer Contact 
Name: David Wilkes, Senior Finance Manager (Treasury and Investments)
Tel: 01305 224119
Email: investments@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 48



Page 3 

1. Funding Update 

1.1 The Fund’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham, undertake a full assessment of the 
funding position every three years.  This was last completed as at 31 March 2016 
and will be next undertaken as at 31 March 2019.

1.2 As at 31 March 2016, the Fund had a funding level of 83.2% i.e. the assets were 
83% of the value that they would have needed to be to pay for the benefits accrued 
to that date, based on the assumptions used.

1.2 In addition to the full triennial assessment, officers have now asked Barnett 
Waddingham to carry out indicative updates on the funding position on a quarterly 
basis.  It is intended that this will provide a better understanding of movements in the 
Fund’s overall funding position between triennial valuations.  

1.3 As the actuary is now working on the full assessment of the funding position as at 31 
March 2019, their latest indicative assessment is based on the position as at 31 
December 2018.  The assessment as at 31 December 2018 is based on:

 the results of the last triennial actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2016 
 estimated whole Fund income and expenditure items for the period to 31 

December 2018; and 
 estimated Fund returns based on Fund asset statements provided to 31 

December 2018. 

1.5 The results of this assessment indicated that the current projection of the funding 
level as at 31 December 2018 was 91.3%. However, the final position at 31 March 
2019 will depend on the assumptions adopted as part of the 2019 valuation process. 

2. Asset Valuation Summary

2.1 The table below shows the Fund’s asset valuation by asset class at the beginning of 
the financial year and as at 31 March 2019, together with the target allocation as 
agreed at the meeting of the Committee, 13 September 2017.

Asset Class £M % £M % £M %
UK Equities 684.4 24.0% 643.0 21.3% 604.7 20.0%
Overseas Equities 654.2 22.9% 703.0 23.3% 665.2 22.0%
Emerging Markets Equities 103.2 3.6% 98.2 3.2% 90.7 3.0%
Total Listed Equities 1,441.8 50.5% 1,444.2 47.8% 1,360.6 45.0%
Corporate Bonds 204.5 7.2% 214.4 7.1% 181.4 6.0%
Multi Asset Credit 136.2 4.8% 139.7 4.6% 151.2 5.0%
Diversified Growth 173.3 6.1% 176.1 5.8% 241.9 8.0%
Infrastructure 106.6 3.7% 138.7 4.6% 151.2 5.0%
Private Equity 76.5 2.7% 80.3 2.7% 151.2 5.0%
Property 295.4 10.4% 323.3 10.7% 362.8 12.0%
Cash 40.0 1.4% 105.1 3.5% - 0.0%
F/X Hedging - 0.0% 0.7 0.0% - 0.0%
Total Return Seeking Assets 2,474.3 86.7% 2,622.5 86.7% 2,600.3 86.0%
Liability Matching Assets 379.7 13.3% 401.1 13.3% 423.3 14.0%
Total Asset Valuation 2,854.0 100.0% 3,023.6 100.0% 3,023.6 100.0%

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19 Target Allocation

Page 49



Page 4 

3. Investment Performance Summary

3.1 The overall performance of the Fund’s investments to 31 March 2019 is summarised 
below.

6.3% 6.0%

10.6%

8.7%

6.1%

7.4%

10.8%

8.8%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

Qtr 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

Fund Return  Benchmark Return

3.2 The Fund returned 6.0% for the twelve months to 31 March 2019, underperforming 
the combined benchmark by 1.4%.  Over the longer term, the Fund underperformed 
its benchmark over 3 years, returning an annualised 10.6% against the benchmark 
return of 10.8%, and underperformed over 5 years, returning an annualised 8.7% 
against the benchmark of 8.8%.  

3.3 The Fund’s relative underperformance partly a result of the high cash balances which 
we have allowed to develop as part of cautious approach to current market outlook.  
It is also in part driven by the performance of managers who have ‘cash plus’ or 
‘absolute return’ benchmarks which are not directly linked to market returns, 
particularly over the shorter term.

4. Implementation of changes to Strategic Asset Allocation

4.1 At its meeting on 13 September 2017, the Committee agreed a number of changes 
to the strategic asset allocation of the Fund.  The following paragraphs summarise 
progress in imp
[...]
9.

Each employer in the Fund is responsible for collecting from their own employees and paying to the AVC provider those 

contributions due on AVC plans. Dorset County Council as employer deducted and paid to the AVC providers a total of 

£352k in 2018-19 (£321k in 2017-18).

Senior officers of the Council are members of the Fund as employee contributors. As at 31 March 2019, one member of 

the Committee was a contributing member of the Fund and one member of the Committee was a deferred member of 

the Fund. The key management personnel of the Fund are the members of the Committee and the Council's Chief 

Financial Officer, who is the Fund Administrator. The £1.9M recharge from the Council includes a charge of £19,000 for 

the Fund Administrator's time spent working for the Fund.

NOTE 21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party issues arise primarily from the fact that the Council is the administering authority for the Fund. The Council 

also has various operational, contractual and financial dealings with a number of scheduled and admitted bodies of the 

Fund, however, these activities do not relate to the Council's role as administering authority for the Fund.

NOTE 20. ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS

The Council administers an in-house AVC Scheme with two designated providers, Prudential and Equitable Life. The 

amounts contributed to AVC plans by employees who are members of the pension scheme do not form any part of, and 

are not included in, the Fund accounts.

14

Page 120



Date of Meeting: 20 June 2019

Lead Officer: Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate Development

Executive Summary:

At its meeting 7 January 2017, the Pension Fund Committee approved the Full Business 
Case (FBC) for the establishment of the Brunel Pension Partnership.  This report provides 
an update to the Committee on progress in implementing the FBC.

To date, investments valued at approximately £840m have transferred to the pool’s 
management, representing nearly 30% of the Fund’s total assets of £3.0bn.

South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) have reviewed whether the project is progressing 
as planned and concluded that the project is on track to deliver the planned benefits, and 
that asset transitions have been well monitored and scrutinised.

Equalities Impact Assessment:  

Not applicable.

Budget: 

Not applicable.

Risk Assessment: 

Details of the expected risks of implementing the project are included in the report.

Other Implications:  

None.

Recommendation:

That the Committee note the progress in establishing the Brunel Pension Partnership.

Reason for Recommendation:

To ensure that the Fund has the appropriate management arrangements in place.

Appendices:

Appendix 1: Pension Fund Investments Transfer – SWAP final report
Appendix 2: Brunel Oversight Board 31 January 2019 – minutes

Pension Fund Committee

Investment Pooling Progress Report

Page 121

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 

Background Papers:

Brunel Pension Partnership Full Business Case

Officer Contact 
Name: David Wilkes, Senior Finance Manager (Treasury and Investments)
Tel: 01305 224119
Email: investments@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

1. Background

1.1 At the additional meeting on 9 January 2017 the Committee resolved that the Brunel 
Pension Partnership investment pool be developed, funded and implemented in 
accordance with the Full Business Case (FBC), including the setting up of a Financial 
Conduct Authority (FCA) regulated company to be named Brunel Pension 
Partnership Limited (Brunel Ltd).  This was then ratified by the County Council on 16 
February 2017.  The FBC was also approved by the nine other participating 
administering authorities.  This report provides members with update on progress 
implementing the FBC.

2. Establishment of Brunel Ltd 

2.1 Brunel Ltd was formally created on 18 July 2017, with representatives from the 
administering authorities of each of the ten founding funds signing the shareholders 
agreement to establish the com
[...]
ets transition to Brunel’s management, fee 
savings are expected to increase.

3.18 The development and transition plan for all Brunel’s portfolios (excluding private 
markets) is summarised below.

Page 124



Page 5 

Portfolio Dorset 
Allocation Start Date Transition 

Date
Passive UK Equities 12.25% Jan-18 Jul-18
Passive Smart Beta Equities 8.50% Jan-18 Jul-18
UK Active Equities 6.25% Oct-18 Nov-18
Low Volatilty Active Equities 0.00% Oct-18 Nov-18
Emerging Market Active Equities 3.00% Oct-18 Sep-19
High Alpha Developed Active Equities 4.25% Dec-18 Nov-19
Global Core Active Equities 8.50% May-19 Apr-20
Sustainable Active Equities 0.00% Sep-19 Aug-20
Smaller Companies Active Equities 2.25% Oct-19 Aug-20
Liability Driven Investments 14.00% Dec-18 Aug-19
Diversified Growth Funds 8.00% Mar-19 Dec-19
Passive Index Linked Gilts 0.00% Dec-18 Aug-19
Bond Strategy 0.00% Nov-19 Dec-19
Multi Asset Credit 5.00% Dec-19 Jul-20
Sterling Corporate Bonds 6.00% Feb-20 Sep-20
Global Bonds 0.00% Jun-20 Apr-21
Index Linked Gilts 0.00% Jun-20 Jun-20
Hedge Funds 0.00% Aug-20 Mar-21
Equity Protection 0.00% Sep-20 Jun-21
Tactical Asset Allocation 0.00% Sep-20 Jul-21

4. Governance

4.1 South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) were commissioned by the Fund 
Administrator to review whether the project was progressing as it should be.  The 
conclusion of the auditors was that the project is on track to achieve the planned 
benefits and savings within the timescales of the business case, and that asset 
transitions are well monitored and scrutinised by Brunel and the clients, including 
Dorset (see Appendix 1).

4.2 Minutes from the meeting of the Brunel Oversight Board 31st January 2019 are 
attached as Appendix 2.  The oversight board also met on 30th April 2019 but the 
draft minutes for that meeting have not yet been approved for publication.

5. Key Measures of Success

5.1 Brunel Ltd has identified the following measures by which successful implementation 
of the project will be judged:

 

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 20 JUNE 2019

Present: Cllrs Ray Bryan, Andy Canning, Howard Legg, Mark Roberts, 
Peter Wharf and Andrew Turner

Also present: Cllrs John Beesley, David Brown, Felicity Rice (BCP), 
Alan Saunders, Independent Adviser and Matthew Trebilcock, Brunel Pension 
Partnership

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Karen Gibson 
(Pensions Administration Manager) and David Wilkes (Senior Finance Manager - 
Treasury and Investments)

1.  Introduction by the Fund Administrator

The Fund Administrator welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new 
Pension Fund Committee established after the changes to local government 
in Dorset.  As this was the first meeting of a new committee, there were no 
minutes to approve from a previous meeting.  BCP nominees could participate 
fully in discussions but they could not vote on any resolutions as they had not 
yet been confirmed as members of the Committee.

2.  Election of Chairman for the meeting

Peter Wharf was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

3.  Statement by the Chairman

The Chairman explained that at the next meeting of the Committee in 
September, a chair and vice-chair would be elected for the remainder of the 
2019-20 financial year.

He apologised for any inconvenience caused by the late decision to cancel 
the proposed training sessions in London on 19 June 2019.  This was due to 
concerns about disruption to rail services as a result of industrial action.  It 
was agreed that training would be provided on the same day as the 
Committee meeting in September at County Hall, Dorchester.

The Chairman informed members that Richard Bates, the former fund 
administrator, had left Dorset Council.  He had served the Committee with 
great skill for many years, and it was agreed that a letter of thanks would be 
written to him.



2

The Chairman also told members of the death of Johnny Stephens, who had 
been the Scheme Member Representative on the Committee for many years 
before stepping down in November 2017.  It was agreed that a letter of 
condolence be sent to his family.

At the Chairman’s request, all members and nominees introduced 
themselves, and gave their reasons for wanting to sit on the Committee.

Resolved
1.  That training sessions be provided at the next meeting of the Committee 
on 12 September 2019.
2.  That a letter of thanks be written to Richard Bates.
3.  That a letter of condolence be written to the family of Johnny Stephens.

4.  Declarations of Interest

Cllr David Brown declared that he was a deferred member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  Officers did not believe this was a 
disclosable pecuniary interest under the Code of Conduct, but this would be 
checked and confirmed.  There were no other declarations of interests made 
at the meeting.

Resolved
That officers check and confirm that membership of the LGPS was not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest under the Code of Conduct.  

5.  Terms of Reference

The Terms of Reference state that the Committee was primarily responsible 
for exercising all functions of Dorset Council as the administering authority of 
the Dorset County Pension Fund.  It was agreed that officers would provide 
further explanation to define what those responsibilities were.

Resolved
That officers review and expand on the Terms of Reference for circulation 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee on 12 September 2019.

6.  Public Participation

There were no public questions or statements received at the meeting.

7.  Pensions Administration

The Committee considered a report from officers on all operation and 
administration matters relating to the Fund.

HM Treasury (HMT) had launched a consultation on the implementation of a 
cap of £95,000 on exit payments to public sector employees.  The cap would 
cover all costs of exit, including redundancy payments and pension strain 
costs.  The proposals should be cost neutral to the Fund.



3

The cap was not indexed and had not changed since first proposed in 2015.  
Also, a salary ‘floor’ included in previous iterations of the proposals was not 
included in the consultation.  The impact would be that lower paid employees 
with long service would now be more likely to exceed the cap.

Members felt that the lack of indexation and the removal of the ‘floor’ were not 
consistent with the assumed intention of the proposals to target higher paid 
employees.  It was agreed that these elements of the proposals should be 
challenged.  The Chairman asked members to feed any further comments on 
the consultation back to him.  Officers would also seek the views of the Local 
Pension Board.  The Local Government Association (LGA) had also submitted 
a very detailed and technical response to the consultation.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) had 
consulted on proposals to strengthen pensions protections for those scheme 
members outsourced from an existing LGPS employer to a different employer.  
The proposals introduced the concept of a ‘deemed employer’ where the 
original outsourcing employer remained the scheme member’s employer for 
pension purposes.  Concerns about the practicalities of such arrangements 
had been raised.

MHCLG had also launched a consultation on proposals to change the 
actuarial valuation cycle from three to four years, changes to exit 
payments/credits, and allowing employers in the higher and further education 
sectors to decide whether to admit non-teaching staff into the LGPS in future.  
It was confirmed that the last of these proposals would not apply to 
academies.

Resolved
That members of the Committee feed any further comments on the 
consultation back to the Chairman.

8.  Independent Adviser's Report

The Committee considered a report by the Independent Adviser that gave his 
views on the economic background to the Fund’s investments, and the 
outlook for different asset classes.  He highlighted the key risks for markets 
and concluded that a cautious approach to investment decisions continued to 
be advisable.

Globally, economies had slowed down and the response of central banks to 
this was critical.   Growth in Europe had been disappointing, reasonable in the 
US, with Japan ‘coasting’.  There had been a slowdown in emerging markets, 
particularly in China.

In the US, the Federal Reserve had paused monetary tightening as the threat 
of inflation had receded, with further interest rate reductions now believed to 
be more likely than interest rate rises.  In Europe, the European Central Bank 
(ECB) was considering more Quantitative Easing (QE).



4

Equity valuations were high and the 10 year bull market was expected to end.  
Concerns about the US/China trade dispute continued as did other geo-
political risks.  The Independent Adviser recommended a cautious approach, 
although he did not foresee a market crash.

A member asked if US/Iran war could be a shock event that could cause a 
crash.  The Independent Adviser noted that the price of oil had spiked up then 
quickly receded after recent events.  If tensions escalated and the oil price 
stayed above US $100 a barrel, this could lead to a global recession.  A 
member expressed his surprise about how unconcerned the investment 
community seemed to be about geo-political risks.

The Chairman asked the Independent Adviser to comment on the level of the 
Fund’s exposure to investments outside Europe, as this would mitigate 
against the risks of Brexit.  The Independent Adviser confirmed that the Fund 
had a high level of exposure to investments outside Europe.  Officers also 
highlighted the large proportion of income earned overseas by the UK’s 
largest companies.

A member asked about the Fund’s response to the climate change crisis.  The 
Independent Adviser replied that there was now an increased focus on 
sustainability considerations and the risks posed to long term investment 
performance.  He noted that the Brunel Pension Partnership would shortly be 
developing a sustainable global equities portfolio that could be considered by 
the Fund for investment.

In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that the Fund had a 
target allocation of 12% to property investments, and that the Fund had no 
exposure to the Woodford Equity Income Fund that had recently been closed 
to withdrawals.

Noted

9.  Presentation from Brunel Pension Partnership

The Committee received a presentation from Matthew Trebilcock, Brunel 
Pension Partnership, the Funds investment pooling manager.  The 
presentation gave a reminder of the reasons for pooling, an update on the 
review of governance arrangements, an update on portfolio development, and 
a summary of Brunel’s approach to responsible investment.

Noted 

10.  Fund Administrator's Report

The Committee considered a report by the Fund Administrator on the funding 
position, the valuation, performance and asset allocation as at 31 March 
2019.

The funding level was estimated to have improved from 83% at the last 
triennial valuation, as at 31 March 2016, to just over 90% at the last indicative 



5

update, as at 31 December 2018.  The estimated improvement was primarily 
the result of the large increase in asset values in 2016-17.

It was stressed that this was very much an indicative draft position.  The 
Fund’s actuary was working on a full assessment of liabilities and expected 
future returns on assets, with initial results expected in September 2019.  The 
actuary would be invited to give an update at the meeting of the Committee in 
September and/or November 2019.

The value of the fund’s investments at 31 March 2019 was just over £3 billion.  
This was a pleasing milestone to reach after a volatile year, with strong 
growth in the first two quarters, followed by a poor third quarter and ending 
with a very strong final quarter.

The return on investments for the year was 6%, which was above the discount 
rate of 5.4% used by the actuary in the last valuation, but below the combined 
benchmark return of 7.4%.  In addition to underperformance by some 
managers, there were a number of other contributing factors for this.

The Fund had built up significant cash balances as a result of its recent more 
cautious approach.  Returns on these balances were less than 1% so had 
been a drag on overall performance when investment markets had made 
significantly higher returns.

Performance in the year was also hit by the costs of transferring investments 
to the new Brunel portfolios, and the implementation of the new more 
challenging benchmark for Insight, the Fund’s Liability Driven Investment 
(LDI) manager.  Over the longer term, these changes were expected to 
deliver significant benefits from reduced fees and improved performance.

The performance of some managers was compared to ‘cash plus’ or ‘absolute 
return’ benchmarks.  These benchmarks were not directly linked to market 
returns, so relative performance could be volatile over the shorter term.

Managers whose performance continued to raise concerns would be invited to 
future meetings of the Committee.  However, actions to address ongoing 
performance issues with individual managers needed to be mindful of the 
timescales for transition to Brunel portfolios.

Noted

11.  Investment Pooling Progress Report

The Committee considered a report by the Fund Administrator on the 
progress to date in the implementation of the Full Business Case (FBC) for 
the Brunel Pension Partnership, as approved by the Committee on 9 January 
2017.

As at 31 March 2019, investments valued at approximately £84m had 
transferred to portfolios under Brunel’s management.  This represented nearly 
30% of the Fund’ total assets valued at £3.0bn.



6

South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) had been asked to review whether the 
project was progressing as planned.  SWAP concluded that the project was 
on track to deliver the planned benefits, and that asset transitions had been 
well monitored and scrutinised.

Noted

12.  Dates of Future Meetings

Resolved

That meetings be held on the following dates:

12 September 2019 County Hall, Dorchester
26/27 November 2019 London (venue to be confirmed)
12 March 2020 County Hall, Dorchester.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.45 pm

Chairman


